
PIANO/VOCAL/CHORDS 

ASCAP'S 50 MOST PERFORMED 
SONGS OF THE '9QS 

WHERE MUSIC BEGINS" 





PIANO/VOCAL/CHORDS 

ASCAP'S 50 MOST PERFORMED 
SONGS OF THE '9QS 

ASCAP 
WHERE MUSIC BEGINS 

Project Manager: SY FELDMAN 
Art Layout: KEN REHM 

© 1999 WARNER BROS. PUBLICATIONS 
All Rights Reserved 

Any duplication, adaptation or arrangement of the compositions 
contained in this collection requires the written consent of the Publisher. 

No part of this book may be photocopied or reproduced in any way without permission. 
Unauthorized uses are an infringement of the U.S. Copyright Act and are punishable by law. 



Pictured (1-r) are Gordon Kennedy, Diane Warren, and Tommy Sims. Diane 
is the writer of the largest number of ASCAP's top songs of the 1990s, which 
includes "How Do I Live" (1999), "Un-Break My Heart" (1998), "Because You 
Loved Me" (1997), and "If I Could Turn Back Time" (1990). Warren was also 
named ASCAP's Songwriter of the Year five times. Gordon and Tommy 
were co-writers of the smash hit "Change the World" (1998). 

Martin Page performing his hit "In the House of Stone and Light" at the 
1996 ASCAP Pop Awards. 

Pictured at the 1998 ASCAP Pop Awards Dinner are No Doubt's Tony 
Kanai, Gwen Stefani, Eric Stefani, and No Doubt producer Matthew 
Wilder. Gwen and Eric Stefani are co-writers of "Don't Speak." 

WHERE MUSIC BEGINS 

Jimmy Jam (front) and Terry Lewis wrote the 1991 hit 
song "Escapade," as well as "Love Will Never Do 
(Without You)" in 1992 and "Bended Knee" in 1996. 

Pictured (1-r) are Gary Baker and Frank Myers, writers of 
"I Swear" (1995), which topped the pop, country, and 
R&B charts. 



WHERE MUSIC BEGINS 

FOREWORD 

We at ASCAP are proud to bring you ASCAP's 50 Most Performed Songs of the '90s, our first 
songbook publication. Each of these songs has had the distinction of being among the five most 
performed ASCAP songs of a particular year during the past decade. These have been years 
when the Internet and digitalization have transformed our world in countless ways—not just 
technologically and musically, but politically and socially. 

It's against this backdrop that the songs in this book were created and became major hits, musi¬ 
cal emblems of the times. The '90s have been a period of exciting and unprecedented musical 
growth, when Latin and rap music have surged, when crossovers to pop from the country, 
R&B, and dance charts have become a matter of course. Among the crossover hits were gospel 
writer/artist Amy Grant's "Baby Baby" (1992); the dance opus "Gonna Make You Sweat" 
(1992), co-written by Freedom Williams and the late Robert Clivilles; and, from the world of 
country, Restless Heart's "When She Cries" (1994). The ultimate crossover is a song that tops 
the pop, R&B, and country charts simultaneously, and that rare feat was accomplished by 
Nashville songwriting duo Gary Baker and Frank Myers' "I Swear" (1995), as recorded by All-
4-One and John Michael Montgomery. 

Another fascinating phenomenon is the reappearance of decades-old songs that are embraced 
by a new audience. The Weiss-Peretti-Creatore classic "Can't Help Falling in Love," a million¬ 
seller for Elvis Presley in 1961, was revived to similar success (1994) with a Reggae treatment 
by UB40. And the actual 1965 Righteous Brothers recording of "Unchained Melody" by Alex 
North and Hy Zaret was revitalized 25 years later on the soundtrack of Ghost. 

The century's final decade has witnessed the height of the interdependence of popular music 
and other media such as film, video, television, radio, and, most recently, the Internet. 
Examples of soundtrack songs abound in our book of '90s hits—from the recent "My Heart Will 
Go On" (Titanic) and "How Do I Live" (Con Air) to "Wind Beneath My Wings" (Beaches) at the 
start of the decade, among many others. 

For those of you unfamiliar with ASCAP (American Society of Composers, Authors and 
Publishers), we are America's foremost music performance rights licensing organization. 
ASCAP was formed in 1914 by a small group of writers and publishers who wanted to ensure 
that they would be fairly compensated for the performance of their music in accordance with 
United States Copyright Law. 



A I 

ASCAP is unique among U.S. performing rights organi¬ 
zations in that it is the only one governed by members 
for members. Our songwriter, composer, and music pub¬ 
lisher members elect the ASCAP Board of Directors, 
which is made up of writers and publishers. ASCAP's 
growing membership now numbers over 90,000 music 
creators and publishers of every genre and style of 
music, while our repertory, the world's largest, includes 
more than 4.5 million copyrighted musical works. 
Hundreds of thousands of music users in the United 
States of every description—from TV networks to restau¬ 
rants, from skating rinks to symphony orchestras to Web 
sites—are licensed by ASCAP for the public performance 
of our members' works. 

Walter Afanasieff with ASCAP President and Chairman Marilyn Bergman 
at the 1997 ASCAP Pop Awards. Walter is the writer of “One Sweet Day" 
(1997) and "Hero" (1995). 

The song selection in this book is based on objective per¬ 
formance data from ASCAP's survey of performances. 
Writers and publishers of songs garnering the most per¬ 
formance credits each year are honored at ASCAP's 

annual Pop Awards Dinner, an ASCAP tradition for two decades. ASCAP also recognizes coun¬ 
try, R&B, Latin, and film and television writers each year for performance achievement at annual 
events. 

ASCAP's 50 Most Performed Songs of the '90s is ASCAP in a microcosm—a mix of many musi¬ 
cal approaches. The past decade has been marked indelibly by the work of ASCAP members, 
just as the entire century will forever be linked with an explosion of American musical cre¬ 
ativity—jazz, country, big band, rock 'n' roll, Latin, musical theater, R&B, and film and televi¬ 
sion music—that our creators of words and music have led over the years. It is our hope that 
you will enjoy playing and singing these songs, many of them standards of the future. 

Marilyn Bergman 
President & Chairman, ASCAP 

September 1999 

WHERE MUSIC BEGINS 



CONTENTS 
Title Songwriter/Composer Page No. 

MY HEART WILL GO ON . James Horner, Will Jennings . 7 
HOW DO I LIVE . Diane Warren. 17 
3 A.M. John Goff, John Stanley, Robert Thomas, Brian Yale . 21 
TORN . Scott Cutler, Phillip Thornalley, Anne Previn . 26 
YOU'RE STILL THE ONE . R. J. Lange, Shania Twain . 34 

DON'T SPEAK . Eric Stefani, Gwen Stefani. 37 
CHANGE THE WORLD . Gordon Kennedy, Tommy Sims, Wayne Kirkpatrick. 42 
I LOVE YOU ALWAYS FOREVER . Donna Lewis . 46 
UN-BREAK MY HEART . Diane Warren . 51 
YOU WERE MEANT FOR ME . Jewel Kilcher, Steve Poltz. 56 

ALWAYS BE MY BABY . Jermaine Dupri, Manuel Lonnie Seal, 
Mariah Carey. 61 

AS I LAY ME DOWN . Sophie B. Hawkins. 68 
BACK FOR GOOD . Gary Barlow . 73 
BECAUSE YOU LOVED ME . Diane Warren . 78 
ONE SWEET DAY . Walter Afanasiejf, Mariah Carey, Shawn Stockman, 

Michael McCary, Nathan Morris, Wanya Morris . 83 

HOLD MY HAND . Mark Bryan, Dean Felber, Darius Rucker, James Sonefeld ... 88 
IN THE HOUSE OF STONE 

AND LIGHT . Martin Page . 95 
I KNOW . William Duvall, Milton Davis. 102 
ON BENDED KNEE . James Harris III, Terry Lewis. 108 
TAKE A BOW . Madonna Ciccone, Babyface. 116 

THE POWER OF LOVE . Jennifer Rush, Mary Applegate, 
Wolfgang Detmann, Gunther Mende. 121 

HERO . Walter Afanasieff Mariah Carey . 128 
I SWEAR . Gary Baker, Frank Myers. 132 
NOW & FOREVER . Richard Marx . 136 
PLEASE FORGIVE ME . Bryan Adams, Robert John "Mutt" Lange. 140 



Title Songwriter/Composer Page No. 

CAN'T HELP FALLING IN LOVE . Luigi Creatore, Hugo Peretti, George David Weiss. 146 
DO YOU BELIEVE IN US . Jon Secada, Miguel Morejon . 149 
LOVE IS . Tonio K, John Keller, Michael Caruso. 154 
WHEN SHE CRIES . Marc Beeson, Sonny Lemaire. 160 
A WHOLE NEW WORLD . Tim Rice, Alan Menken . 164 

SAVE THE BEST FOR LAST . Phil Galdston, Jon Lind, Wendy Waldman. 171 
BEAUTY AND THE BEAST . Howard Ashman, Alan Menken. 176 
BLACK OR WHITE . Bill Bottrell, Michael Jackson . 182 
(Everything I Do) I DO IT FOR YOU . Bryan Adams, Robert John Lange, Michael Kamen . 188 
REMEMBER THE TIME . Bernard Belle, Teddy Riley, Michael Jackson . 192 

GONNA MAKE YOU SWEAT 
(Everybody Dance Now) . Robert Clivilles, Frederick B. Williams. 197 

BABY BABY . Amy Grant, Keith Thomas. 206 
THE FIRST TIME . Bernard Jackson, Brian Simpson . 212 
UNCHAINED MELODY . Alex North, Hy Zaret . 216 
LOVE WILL NEVER DO (Without You) . . .James Harris III, Terry Lewis . 220 

! 9 91 
BLACK VELVET . Christopher Ward, David Tyson. 225 
ANOTHER DAY IN PARADISE . Phil Collins . 232 
ESCAPADE . James Harris III, Terry Lewis, Janet Jackson. 236 
HOLD ON . Glen Ballard, Chynna Phillips, Carnie Wilson . 241 
VOGUE . Madonna Ciccone, Shep Pettibone . 246 

EXPRESS YOURSELF . Madonna Ciccone, Stephen Bray . 254 
IF I COULD TURN BACK TIME . Diane Warren . 260 
ETERNAL FLAME . Billy Steinberg, Tom Kelly, Susanna Hoffs . 266 
STRAIGHT UP . Elliot Wolff . 270 
WIND BENEATH MY WINGS . Jeff Alan Silbar, Larry Henley . 273 



Words by 
WILL JENNINGS 

Recorded by Celine Dion 

MY HEART WILL GO ON 
(Love Theme from “TITANIC”) 

Music by 
JAMES HORNER 

Moderately fast 
C#m B 

My Heart Will Go On - 10 - 1 
© 1997 FAMOUS MUSIC CORPORATION, ENSIGN MUSIC CORPORATION, T C F MUSIC PUBLISHING, INC., 

FOX FILM MUSIC CORPORATION and BLUE SKY RIDER SONGS. 
All Rights for BLUE SKY RIDER SONGS Administered by IRVING MUSIC. INC. 

International Copyright Secured All Rights Reserved 
Worldwide Print Rights Controlled by WARNER BROS. PUBLICATIONS INC. and INTERNATIONAL MUSIC PUBLICATIONS LTD. 



My Heart Will Go On - 10-2 



My Heart Will Go On - 10-3 



My Heart Will Go On - 10 - 4 



My Heart Will Go On - 10-5 



My Heart Will Go On - 10 - 6 



My Heart Will Go On - 10 - 7 



My Heart Will Go On - 10-8 



Fm Eb 

My Heart Will Go On - 10 - 9 



Oh. 

My Heart Will Go On - 10-10 



17 
Recorded by both LeAnn Rimes and Trisha Yearwood 

HOW DO I LIVE 
Words and Music by 
DIANE WARREN 

Moderately slow J = 92 

How Do 1 Live -4-1 

© 1997 REALSONGS (ASCAP) 
All Rights Reserved 



How Do I Live - 4 - 2 



19 

GUm7 CÜm7 FÜm7 

G#m7 Clm7 FÜm7 

GHm7 C#m7 Em7/A 
D.S.%alCoda 

How Do I Live - 4 - 3 



20 

0 Coda 
Em7/A 
<00000 

G(9) FJm7 

Repeat ad lib. and fade 
(vocal 1st time only) 

Verse 2: 
Without you, there’d be no sun in my sky, 
There would be no love in my life, 
There’d be no world left for me. 
And I, baby, I don’t know what I would do, 
I’d be lost if I lost you. 
If you ever leave, 
Baby, you would take away everything real in my life. 
And tell me now... 
(To Chorus:) 

How Do I Live - 4 - 4 



Recorded by Matchbox 20 21 

Lyrics by 
ROB THOMAS 

3 AM 
Music by 

ROB THOMAS, BRIAN YALE 
Moderately fast JOHN LESLIE GOFF and 

Ab Db(add9) Ab Db(add9) JOHN JOSEPH STANLEY 

Eb Db(add9) 

Well, she said it's cold — out - side._ and she hands , me my rain -
Well, she's got a lit - tie bit of some thing: God. it's bet - ter than noth -
Well, she be - lieves — that _ life _ is - n't made up of all _ that she used 

3 Am -5-1 
© 1996 EMI BLACKWOOD MUSIC INC., BIDN1S, INC. (BMI) and TABITHA SECRET MUSIC 
All Rights for BIDNIS, INC. Controlled and Administered by EMI BLACKWOOD MUSIC INC. 

All Rights Reserved International Copyright Secured Used by Permission 



22 
Db(add9) Ah Db(add9) Dh(add9) X_ 

worried ’bout _ things _ like that. 
por - trait world, she be- lie ves that she’s got it all. _ 
_ has _ been _ stuck at three _ for days _ and days. 

3 Am - 5 - 2 



23 

ly.”— When she says, "Ba - by,”_ 

well, I can't help _ but be scared _ of it all _ some - times. and the 

rain's gon -na wash a - way; _ I be lieve it. rain’s gon-nawash a - way; _ I be - lieve 



24 D.S. al Coda 

this. 

well, it’s three a m; _ I must _ be lone - ly.” 

3 Am - 5 - 4 



25 

some - times._ 

3 Am - 5 - 5 



26 Recorded by Natalie Imbruglia 

TORN 
Moderate Rock 

F5 Fsus 

Words and Music by ANNE PREVIN, 
PHIL THORNALLEY and SCOTT CUTLER 

Vy O 1" 
_ 
_ -- -

-eP- — 
it 

—e— o -e— 
= — 

Torn -8-1 

© 1995, 1996 Universal - Songs of PolyGram International, Inc./Weetie-Pie Music, 
BMG Music Publishing Ltd./BMG Songs, Inc. and Colgems-EMl Music Inc./Scott Cutler Music 

All Rights Reserved 



Torn - 8 - 2 



28 

Tom - 8 - 3 



Bb F 

Tom - 8 - 4 



Tom - 8 - 5 



Torn - 8 - 6 



Torn - 8 - 7 



Tom - 8 - 8 



34 
Recorded by Shania Twain 

YOU’RE STILL THE ONE Words and Music by 
SHANIA TWAIN and R.J. LANGE 

rH 

Slowly J = 72 

! 4 - -

Guitar capo 1- > 

Piano- > 

-i > 

D D/. 
... 

Et EW 

Ft 

G 

* M J 

, i, - -

(Spoken:) When 1 first saw you. 

- “- ■- ~ ^ZZZZ^ZZZZ Z 

I saw love. 

P-
— 

u J - ~ 

(Drums only) 

You’re Still the One -3-1 

© 1997 Universal - Songs of PolyGram International, Inc./Loon Echo Inc. and 
Out of Pocket Productions Ltd./Zomba Enterprises Inc. 

All Rights Reserved 



% Chorus: 

You’re Still the One - 3 - 2 



36 

Verse 2: 
Ain’t nothin’ better, 
We beat the odds together. 
I’m glad we didn’t listen. 
Look at what we would be missin’. 
(To Bridge:) 

You're Still the One - 3 - 3 



Don’t Speak -5-1 

© 1995 Universal - MCA Music Publishing, Inc., a Division of Universal Studios, Inc. 
and Knock Yourself Out Music 

All Rights Administered by Universal - MCA Music Publishing, Inc., a Division of Universal Studios, Inc. 
All Rights Reserved 



Don’t Speak - 5 - 2 



It’s all end - ing,_ I got - ta 

Don’t Speak - 5 - 3 



Fm B b Fm Bb 

Don’t Speak - 5 - 4 



Repeat and Fade 

Don’t Speak - 5 - 5 



42 

Recorded by Eric Clapton & Kenneth “Babyface’’ Edmonds 

CHANGE THE WORLD Words and Music by 
Moderately slow J = 96 

TOMMY SIMS, GORDON KENNEDY 
and WAYNE KIRKPATRICK 

E F?m7 G6 F«m7 E 

Verse: 

Change the World -4-1 

© 1996 Universal - MCA Music Publishing, a Division of Universal Studios, Inc., 
Warner-Tamerlane Publishing Corp., Sell The Cow Music, 

Universal - PolyGram International Publishing, Inc., Sondance Kid Music and BMG Songs, Inc. 
All Rights Reserved 



43 

Chorus: 

change- the world._ I would be  the sun-light in your u - ni-verse.. 

To Coda 0 

You would think_ my love was real - ly some - thing_ good,_ ba - by. if I_ could. 

Change the World - 4 - 2 



44 

Change the World - 4 - 3 



I could 

Change the World - 4 - 4 



46 

Recorded by Donna Lewis 

I LOVE YOU ALWAYS FOREVERWordsandMusicby

I Love You Always Forever -5-1 
© 1996 WB MUSIC CORP, and DONNA LEWIS LTD. 

All Rights Administered by WB MUSIC CORP. 
All Rights Reserved 

■/ Love You Always Forever' is inspired by the H E. Bates novel 'Love tor Lydia. ' 
Chorus/Bridge lyric courtesy of Michael Joseph Ltd. and The Estate of HE. Bates. 



I Love You Always Forever - 5 - 2 



'f i i j- / -V-j i i rrn 
I Love You Always Forever - 5 - 3 



49 

I Love You Always Forever - 5 - 4 



50 

I Love You Always Forever - 5 - 5 

Verse 3: 
You’ve got the most unbelievable blue eyes I’ve ever seen. 
You’ve got me almost melting away as we lay there 
Under blue sky with pure white stars, 
Exotic sweetness, a magical time. 
(To Chorus:) 



51 

Slowly J = 66 

Recorded by Toni Braxton 

UN BREAK MY HEART 
Words and Music by 
DIANE WARREN 

A/G F #7 

Verse: 
Bm Em7 

Un-Break My Heart -5-1 

© 1996, 1997 REALSONGS (ASCAP) 
AU Rights Reserved 



52 

Em7 F<7 

Come back and bring  back my smile,_ come 
Don’t leave me here  with these tears,  come 

need your arms 
can’t for - get 

Em7 

to hold me now. 
the day you left. 

and 
and 

take these tears— a - way-
kiss this pain  a - way. 

Nights are so_ 
Time so_ 

un - kind. 
un - kind,. 

Un-Break My Heart - 5 - 2 



53 

Un-Break My Heart - 5 - 3 



54 

Un-Break My Heart - 5 - 4 



55 

Un-Break My Heart - 5 - 5 



56 
Recorded by Jewel 

YOU WERE MEANT FOR ME 
-3- Words and Music by 

Moderate swing feel J = 108 (JJ= J J>) JEWEL KILCHER and STEVE POLTZ 

C(9) G/B C 

- - -

7 > / k _ _ ï_ i_ __ : - _ r «7 k k r k k r ** ». ». ■ e ' ï ï 4 h / 
i ■ ■ 

mf 
.. 7 h i r-i ’ } i n 7 b I J * z * r • J * •I- -4 /J « ¿ « Q 4 o ° * —e- « 

$$ Verse 

G/B 

C Em C(9) 
O O OOO X 0 0 

You Were Meant for Me -5-1 

© 1995 WB MUSIC CORP., WIGGLY TOOTH MUSIC and POLIO BOY 
This Arrangement © 1996 WB MUSIC CORP.. WIGGLY TOOTH MUSIC and POLIO BOY 

All Rights on behalf of WIGGLY TOOTH MUSIC Administered by WB MUSIC CORP. 
All Rights Reserved 



You Were Meant for Me - 5 - 2 



1Í2? 

You Were Meant for Me - 5 - 3 



You Were Meant for Me - 5 - 4 



60 

Verse 2: 
I called my mama, she was out for a walk. 
Consoled a cup of coffee, but it didn’t wanna talk. 
So 1 picked up a paper, it was more bad news, 
More hearts being broken or people being used. 
Put on my coat in the pouring rain. 
I saw a movie, it just wasn’t the same, 
’Cause it was happy and I was sad, 
And it made me miss you, oh, so bad. 
(To Chorus:) 

Verse 3: 
I brush my teeth and put the cap back on, 
I know you hate it when I leave the light on. 
1 pick a book up and then I turn the sheets down, 
And then I take a breath and a good look around. 
Put on my pj’s and hop into bed. 
I’m half alive but I feel mostly dead. 
I try and tell myself it’ll be all right, 
I just shouldn’t think anymore tonight. 
(To Chorus:) 

You Were Meant for Me -5-5 



Recorded by Mariah Carey 61 

ALWAYS BE MY BABY 
Words and Music by 

MANUEL SEAL, JERMAINE DUPRI 
and MARIAH CAREY 

Always Be My Baby -7-1 

© 1996 EMI Full Keel Music/Air Control Music/So So Def/EMI April Music Inc./ 
Sony/ATV Songs LLC/Rye Songs 

All Rights Reserved Used by Permission 



62 

Always Be My Baby - 7 - 2 



63 

Chorus: 

Always Be My Baby - 7 - 3 



Boy, don’t you know you can’t es - cape, me, ooh, dar- ling, ’cause you’ll al - ways be_ my ba 

Always Be My Baby - 7 - 4 



65 

Always Be My Baby - 7 - 5 



66 Chnrus 

Always Be My Baby - 7 - 6 



Always Be My Baby - 7 - 7 



Recorded by Sophie B. Hawkins 

AS I LAY ME DOWN 
Words and Music by 

SOPHIE B. HAWKINS 
Moderately 

Bb Dm Eb F 

It felt_ like spring - time on this. 
why I feel_ so high,_ though I am_ 

Gm Eb Bb Fsus 

Feb-ru - ar - y morn - ing. In a court - yard birds were sing-ing your 
not a-hove the sor - row, heav-y heart - ed till you call my 

As I Lay Me Down -5-1 
© 1991 THE NIGHT RAINBOW MUSIC and BROKEN PLATE MUSIC, INC. 

All Rights for BROKEN PLATE MUSIC, INC. Administered by THE NIGHT RAINBOW MUSIC, 
1819 Broadway, Nashville, TN 37203 

International Copyright Secured All Rights Reserved Used by Permission 



Fsus Bb F Eb 

As I Lay Me Down - 5 - 2 



Ab Gbmaj7 Db 



Bb 

F Eb F 

As I Lay Me Down - 5 - 4 



72 

Bb Eb 

pray: that 

J lb - K—- a-

you wi 11 h old _ me dear 

— 

¿—o— 1 
• 

/ » _ -
9 * 

As I Lay Me Down - 5 - 5 



Recorded by Take That 

BACK FOR GOOD 
73 

Words and Music by 
GARY BARLOW 

Gm7 

Gm7 

hp-stick mark still on your cof-fee cup. 
I ce-le-bra - ted gio but that was not to be. 

Got a 
In the 

Back tor Good -5-1 
© 1994 EMI VIRGIN MUSIC LTD. 

All Rights Controlled and Administered by EMI VIRGIN MUSIC, INC. 
All Rights Reserved International Copyright Reserved Used by Permission 



Back for Good - 5 - 2 



F/A Bl>maj7 

Back for Good - 5 - 3 



76 

com - píete our love, will 

Back for Good - 5 - 4 



- stood,_ 
(want you back, 

Gm7 

want you back, 
want you back_ for good. 

want you back for good.) 

BÍ>add9 

What -

- want you back_ for good. 
want you back for good.) 

Back for Good - 5 - 5 



78 

Recorded by Celine Dion 

BECAUSE YOU LOVED ME 

Words and Music by 
DIANE WARREN 

Because You Loved Me - 5 -1 

© 1996 REALSONGS (ASCAP)/TOUCHSTONE PICTURES SONGS & MUSIC, INC. (ASCAP) 
All Rights Reserved 



79 

Ct>6 Bbm7 Ei>m7 

You're the one  who held_ me up, 
Mav - be I don't know_ that much. 

nev 
but I know this 

let me fall-
much_ is true_ 

Gbm7 Ebm7/Ab 

Chorus: 

Because You Loved Me - 5 - 2 



80 

Fm7 Gl»maj9 Cl>maj7 

Because You Loved Me - 5 - 3 



81 

El>m7/Ab 

Because You Loved Me - 5 - 4 



82 

Because You Loved Me -5-5 



Recorded by Mariah Carey 

ONE SWEET DAY 
Words and Music by MARIAH CAREY, 

WALTER AFANASIEFF, SHAWN STOCKMAN, 
MICHAEL McCARY, NATHAN MORRIS 

and WANYA MORRIS 
Slowly 

)ne Sweet Day - 5 - 1 
© 1995 SONY/ATV SONGS LLC RYE SONGS, SONY/ATV TUNES LLC, WALLYWORLD MUSIC, ENSIGN MUSIC CORPORATION, 
SHAWN PATRICK PUBLISHING, AYNAW PUBLISHING, BLACK PANTHER PUBLISHING CO. and VANDERPOOL PUBLISHING 

All Rights on behalf of SONY/ATV SONGS LLC, RYE SONGS, SONY/ATV TUNES LLC and WALLYWORLD MUSIC 
Administered by SONY/ATV MUSIC PUBLISHING, 8 Music Square West, Nashville, TN 37203 

International Copyright Secured All Rights Reserved 





3ne Sweet Day - 5 - 3 





3ne Sweet Day - 5 - 5 



Recorded by Hootie and The Blowfish 

HOLD ALY HAJNDwords and Music by 
DARIUS CARLOS RUCKER, EVERETT DEAN FELBER, 

Moderately MARK WILLIAM BRYAN and JAMES GEORGE SONEFELI 

Bsus2 E Bsus2 

„„ * ffi _ Hi à 
LOK K ff r J J * J 7 J 1 F F • J F 
«J 1 "— " L— 1 

ten - der - ness _ we’ll walk up - on _ the wa 
stand - ing there. _ Your head was down, _ your eyes 
wast - ing time — ’til I thought a - bout  your 

# it._ i_ . i- i ’ i i_k «rui'« ill L-
-/5k—# —• — -- -A 

- * a - --- 1- ■ N— -4 • 
C J»- 1 K 1 ~ K- -J- _ _ □_ _ * ? D ■■ A-il «ru. - - 2-

- E-4— - 9 _ _ 1_ *_ * O* 
Bsus2 E 

All Rights Controlled and Administered by EMI APRIL MUSIC INC. 
All Rights Reserved International Copyright Secured Used by Permission 



89 

peace _ 
“Get _ up 
up -

and some har - mo - ny_ 
and let me see you smile. _ 

and I screamed a - loud, _ 

« 4L . * _ *_ — - :- 1- 1- r a T _ X 4 
—- #- - F W- fl «_ ¿fl 

tt 

ff u . i-J* - 1- U_ 1_ I_ _ _ _ 1 ! ï ' -T- 1-

* 1* * * * IJ J —j— d — 

[old My Hand - 7 - 2 









old My Hand - 7 - 6 



Hold My Hand - 7 - 7 



Recorded by Martin Page 95 

IN THE HOUSE OF STONE AND LIGHT 
Words and Music by 

© 1994 EMI VIRGIN MUSIC, INC. and MARTIN PAGE MUSIC 
All Rights Controlled and Administered by EMI VIRGIN MUSIC, INC. 

All Rights Reserved International Copyright Secured Used by Permission 



96 B F#sus 

I’ve been walk - ing a - long _ a crook - ed path _ where 
Old man wait - ing at_ the gates _ for me, _ give _ 

_ the walls_have fall - en and bro - ken me _ in half. I’m tell ing you, 
_ me _ the wis - dom, give_ me _ the key. I'm tell-ing you, 

I will not rest till I lay _ down _ my head. I’m gon -na go 
I will not rest till I lay _ down _ my head 

B F# E 

in the house of stone and _ light_ 
in the house of stone and _ light._ 



£ 

in the house of stone and . light. 

B F# E D/E E D/E 

n the House of Stone and Light - 7 - 3 



In the House of Stone and Light - 7 - 4 



oh._ 

In the house of stone and _ light. 





In the House of Stone and Light - 7 - 7 



102 Recorded by Dionne Farris 

I KNOW 
Lyric by 

MILTON DAVIS 
Moderate Rock 

Music by 
MILTON DAVIS ant 
WILLIAM DUVALI 

I Know - 6 - 1 
© 1994 SONY/ATV SONGS LLC, FRANKLY SCARLETT MUSIC, INSOFARAS MUSIC, SONY/ATV TUNES, LLC and GMMI, INC. 

All Rights Administered by SONY/ATV MUSIC PUBLISHING, 8 Music Square West, Nashville, TN 37203 
International Copyright Secured All Rights Reserved 



103 

! Know - 6 - 2 



104 
— _ X- -- - 22^ 

jl« —J 

say you love -
can’t for - give -

mv name. 

me 
me. I 

I 

know what you’re 
know why you 
know why you 

- r-
■— p 

» ■ — » — - « > ■ — 

1 



To Coda Ä 

do - in’, and it’s not gon-nawork this time,_ not 

Jiow - 6 - 4 



106 

A/C# 
1 
C^^7 

•J - " _ —* 
Not gon - ni ï work this 

JM;í ¡ " i i Pg . - \ i . 

Vy_ y_ 1 —■-—" _ i— - — 
- H* 

— 

bJ. "~ 
- --

_ 

I Know - 6 - 5 



Know - 6 - 6 



108 

Recorded by Boys II Men 

ON BENDED KNEE 
Words and Music by 

JAMES HARRIS III and TERRY LEWIS 

Slowly J = 60 

On Bended Knee -8-1 

© 1994 FLYTE TYME TUNES (ASCAP) 
All Rights Reserved 



109 



On Bended Knee - 8 - 3 



Bkm7 

12. 
Aksus 

El>7sus Aksus 

Monologue: 
Ek Ekmaj7 

(See additional lyric) 

p w= 7 

k- n

mr ; » -i j J sT 
—£ ■He • • • • -e E J 

Bridge: 

I’m gon-na swal-low my pride,. say “I’m sor-ry”„ 

On Bended Knee - 8 - 4 



stop point-ing fin - gers, the blame is on me_ I want a new life— and I want it with you._ If you 

On Bended Knee - 8 - 5 



God, give me— the rea - son. I’m down on bend - ed, down on bend - ed 

Can we 



On Bended Knee - 8 - 7 



Verse 2: 
So many nights I dream of you, 
Holding my pillow tight. 
I know I don’t need to be alone. 
When I open up my eyes 
To face reality, 
Every moment without you 
Seems like eternity. 
I’m begging you, begging you, come back me. 
(To Chorus:) 

Monologue: 
Baby, I’m sorry. 
Please forgive me for all the wrong I’ve done. 
Please come back home, girl. 
I know you put all your trust in me. 
I’m sorry I let you down. 
Please forgive me. 

On Bended Knee - 8 - 8 



116 

Recorded by Madonna 

TAKE A BOW Words and Music by 
MADONNA CICCONE and BABYFACE 

Moderate calypso feel J = 80 
Ab Bbm7 

r-0—i L * * * J 1 _ _ £ Í ■ ■_ _ — - -
— L" i kt— fll fll « M J—- — -

riK — r— 7— * 11 / F F c. R ■_■_ LEÍ-
7- 1- fl _ n_r_ _ l> 

mf 

» I. 1 A k g F- " 
5- Hl 1 111 1_ 

J P b l » • • U - (2- 1- » * « 

Bbm7/E!> 

Verses 1 & 2: 

Take a Bow -5-1 

© 1994, 1995 WB MUSIC CORP. (ASCAP), WEBO GIRL PUBLISHING, INC. (ASCAP), 
SONY SONGS, INC. (BMI) and ECAF MUSIC (BM1) 

All Rights on behalf of WEBO GIRL PUBLISHING, INC. Administered by WB MUSIC CORP. 
All Rights Reserved 



117 

get - ting old - er. Lights are low,, 
break-ing my_ heart. Hide be - hind. 

the cur - tain’s down._ 
your_ smile._ 

Dknaj7 Gk2 

There s 

All 

one here. 
(There’s one here, there’s no one in the 

the world love’s a clown_ 
(Just make ’em smile, the whole world loves a 

Say your lines,_ 
crowd.) 

Wish you well_ 
clown.) 

At/Gl> Fm7 Ft>mai7 
ami M 

do you feel_ them? Do you mean_ what you say_ when there’s no one a - round., 
can -not stay_ You de - serve, an a - ward_ for the role that you played. 

Take a Bow - 5 - 2 



118 

At/Ek Bl>7/D Dl>m7 AUC 

lone - ly star you don’t know who you are.) f I’ve al - ways been in love with 

Take a Bow - 5 - 3 



J I T; j I j- * I 

why oh_ why. The show is o - ver say good - bye. Say_ good-bye_ 

7 v-z v-z 

[jy- To Coda 0 

bye. Say_ good-bye_ Say good-bye_ 

r-Q" rk-k- - .- - .- - .- n 
- — ■ 1 — i     r-^-i-Vv\7 1 • 1 1 -■ I I 1 1 I 1 1 i r\ ' « VI s-z 

_I • 

/• 1 'A h 1 . . Á _.. 
7 kt P k t 1 k k 7 X 

J.- — - ¿»y » :- u

Take a Bow - 5 - 4 



120 Bridge: 
Dl>m7 AK9) Dbm7 

2 
<—ÿ—<9-

part_ how know_ which way the sto-ry’d go. 

Take a Bow - 5 - 5 



Recorded by Celine Dion 

THE POWER OF LOVE 
121 

Words by 
MARY SUSAN APPLEGATE 

and JENNIFER RUSH 

Music by 
CANDY DEROUGE 

and GUNTHER MENDE 
Verse: 

Slowly, with a steady beat J = 63 

1. The whis - pers_ in the morn - ing_ 
feel - ing_ 

Fm 

of lov-ers sleep - ing tight 
ly-ing in your arms. 

The Power of Love - 7 - 1 

© 1986 EMI SONGS MUSIKVERLAG GmbH 
All Rights for the U.S.A, and Canada Administered by EMI APRIL MUSIC INC. 

All Rights Reserved Used by Permission 



122 

Fm 

The Power of Love - 7 - 2 



When - ev - er you reach_ for me, 

K — - 1- —--

• 

• 



The Power of Love - 7 - 4 



Bridge: 

DI, Et !25 

The sound of your heart 

beat - ing_ made it clear sud - en -



126 D. S. al Coda 
(take 3rd ending) 

0 Coda 
Al, 

Û ib L . »a 
pts P b J 7 ) ” 9 9 *> W c r — I _ 

The pow - er of 1< jve_ 

1 --
Jr kt p i " V b — 

rj i \\ \ z • 
• ï 11 * __ ■ 

A* II • )• 1 L\ k «si « ■ 
/ k tz J / 1 I 1 X 

“ U fl a a a a a fl ' fl - fl— fl 

The Power of Love - 7 - 6 



The Power of Love - 7 - 7 



Moderate ballad 

E(addF#) 

Recorded by Mariah Carey 

HERO Words and Music by 
WALTER AFANASIEFF 
and MARIAH CAREY 

E/DH Qm7 

4fr. 

E/B 

1 
A E/G# 

FHm7 B7sus4 E(addFfi) Bm/D 

Hero - 4 - 1 

© 1993 WB MUSIC CORP., WALLYWORLD MUSIC, SONY SONGS, INC. and RYE SONGS 
All Rights on behalf of WALLYWORLD MUSIC Administered by WB MUSIC CORP. 

All Rights on behalf of SONY SONGS, INC. and RYE SONGS Administered by SONY MUSIC PUBLISHING 
All Rights Reserved 



129 

Hero - 4 - 2 



130 

Hero - 4 - 3 



131 
D.S.^al Coda 0 

O 
Hero - 4 - 4 



132 Recorded by both ALL-4-ONE and John Michael Montgomery 

I SWEAR 
Moderately slow 

Db B?m7 

Words and Music by 
GARY BAKER and FRANK MYERS 

Fm7 

I Swear -4-1 
© 1993, 1994 RICK HALL MUSIC, INC. and MORGANACTIVE SONGS, INC. 

All Rights Reserved 



133 

I Swear - 4 - 2 



134 

I Swear - 4 - 3 



135 

Additional lyrics 

2 I’ll give you everything I can, 
I’ll build your dreams with these two hands, 
And we’ll hang some memories on the wall. 
And when there’s silver in your hair, 
You won’t have to ask if I still care, 
’Cause as time turns the page my love won’t age at all. 
(To Chorus) 

I Swear - 4 - 4 



136 

Recorded by Richard Marx 

NOW AND FOREVER 
Words and Music by 
RICHARD MARX 

(with pedal} 

Now and Forever -4-1 

© 1993 CHI-BOY MUSIC (ASCAP) Used by Permission 
International Copyright Secured Made in U.S.A. All Rights Reserved 



but still— you seem_ to un - der - stand_ Now and for - ev -
you each_ and ev - ’ry way_ I can._ now and for - ev -

rr 

Now and Forever - 4 - 2 



Now and Forever - 4 - 3 



139 

Now and Forever - 4 - 4 



140 

Recorded by Bryan Adams, Sting & Rod Stewart 

PLEASE FORGIVE ME 
Words and Music by 
BRYAN ADAMS 

and ROBERT JOHN “MUTT” LANGE 

Please Forgive Me - 6 - 1 

© 1993 ALMO MUSIC CORP, and BADAMS MUSIC (ASCAP)ZOUT OF POCKET PRODUCTIONS LTD. 
(All Rights for OUT OF POCKET PRODUCTIONS LTD. Controlled by ZOMBA ENTERPRISES INC. for the U.S. and Canada 

International Copyright Secured Made in U.S.A. All Rights Reserved 



Please Forgive Me - 6 - 2 



Chorus: 

Please Forgive Me - 6 - 3 



Please Forgive Me - 6 - 4 



Chorus: 

B F«/B B B/D« Fit G#m/E FU E6 

Please Forgive Me - 6 - 5 



145 

give me,— if I can’t stop lov-in’ you._ Now,— be - lieve_ me,_ I don’t know what I’d do Please for¬ 

give me,_ I can’t stop lov - in’ you. 

Verse 2: 
It still feels like our best times are together. 
Feels like the first touch, we’re still gettin’ closer, baby. 
Can’t get close enough. 
We’re still holdin’ on, you’re still number one. 
I remember the smell of your skin, I remember everything. 
I remember all your moves, I remember you, yeah. 
I remember the nights, you know I still do. 
So, if you’re feelin’ lonely, don’t. 
You’re the only one I’ll ever want. 
I only wanna make it good. 
So, if I love you a little more than I should, ... 
(To Chorus:) 

Please Forgive Me - 6 - 6 



146 
Recorded by UB40 

CAN’T HELP FALLING IN LOVE 
Words and Music by 

GEORGE DAVID WEISS, 
HUGO PERETTI and LUIGI CREATORE 

Moderately Slow 

Can’t Help Falling in Love -3-1 

© 1961 GLADYS MUSIC, INC. 
© Renewed and Assigned to GLADYS MUSIC (Administered by WILLIAMSON MUSIC) 

All Rights Reserved 



Can’t Help Falling in Love - 3 - 2 



Bb C7 

toe _ _ _ For I C< 

o 

in’t Help Fall - ing In 

1- 3.-
k 1_ k \_ A 1 ï L 1 i- 7 i n i i . - ■- 2-V u ■ w 1/ 1 i| w '_ fl _ fl _ □_ ■_ 

7 r r r r ► 7 J m a ii S 
-- -- -

- 1— :_ l_ i i - 4-“K- - ■ 7 J W ■P- 1- - I — 2- 2 — 2- 2 — — a J- a — g-

C7 

Gm C7 

Can’t Help Falling in Love -3-3 



149 

Recorded by Jon Secada 

DO YOU BELIEVE IN US 
Words and Music by 
JON SECADA and 

Moderately J = 108 MIGUEL A. MOREJON 

Ek Bk At 
-V 1 IA F.- - 9— — 9- - 1- H— 9— 9- 9— ■- a-

b 1, ? -a < 

~ r _ 
(/.Äj — 

nip 

c* fl 

- L_ 
(l.h.) (l.h.) 

_ A -
/• i h 7 ** -Lx—MrA- — — Lz_ V L> __ 

© 1991 ESTEFAN MUSIC PUBLISHING, INC. (ASCAP) and FOREIGN IMPORTED PRODUCTIONS AND PUBLISHING. INC. 
All Rights Reserved 



150 

Do You Believe in Us - 5 - 2 



151 

E|>maj7/G At(9) El>maj7/G At(9) Etmaj7/G Ak(9) 

ñ 1 
17 1 17._ J _ J _ -_ — _ J J_ flj_ _- 2- 3- a T ria-
_ h_l_ Z_ Z_ n_ _ z *< a rj 3 •. » r

1 ' ñ "—- 7— ï 
•f- •—•- »^,-<9-

mf 

“•—•- - ~•—•- -

L. 1» 1 
* /• 1 IÄ •4 *1 < *« •í K ✓ k 1 »? 7 1 7 1 »? r 7 
'_ i_LL_a _ -a« fl 1 fl fl . -a_ a* fl I . fl fl a a* ■ 1 fl fl 

Do You Believe in Us - 5 - 3 



152 

it D.S. %irr 

Do You Believe in Us - 5 - 4 



153 

Do You Believe in Us - 5 - 5 



154 
Recorded by Vanessa Williams 

LOVE IS 
Words and Music by 

JOHN KELLER, TONIO K. 
and MICHAEL CARUSO 

Slowly 
Gt 

1 

Love Is - 6 - 1 

© 1992, 1993 WARNER-TAMERLANE PUBLISHING CORP., CHECKERMAN MUSIC. PRESSMANCHERRYBLOSSOM, 
WB MUSIC CORP., N.Y.M., PRESSMANCHERRYMUSIC, SONY SONGS INC. and WATCHFIRE MUSIC 

All Rights on behalf of CHECKERMAN MUSIC and PRESSMANCHERRYBLOSSOM Administered by WARNER-TAMERLANE PUBLISHING CORP. 
All Rights on behalf of N.Y.M. and PRESSMANCHERRYMUSIC Administered by WB MUSIC CORP. 

All Rights on behalf of SONY SONGS INC. and WATCHFIRE MUSIC Administered by SONY MUSIC PUBLISHING 
All Rights Reserved 



155 

edge of the un - i - verse.- It con - quers- all,-

E^/G 



156 

Gl> Dt/F Akus 4 DI-/F 

Love takes-
Love aches-

less 
for ev 

than ev - ery - thing, 
ery one— of us. 

Love makes-
Love takes— 

hard,-
the tears-

Love Is - 6 - 3 



157 

Love Is - 6 - 4 



158 

L^t Ui- - ”- — — 1 

V I 

w g» [ y, K 
k ■ 1' * 

— * 

• 1 

1 — L »• 

- *-



6Sl 



160 
Recorded by Restless Heart 

WHEN SHE CRIES 

Words and Music by 
MARC BEESON and SONNY LEMAIRE 

Moderately 

When She Cries -4-1 

© 1992 EMI APRIL MUSIC INC. and SUN MARE MUSIC 
All Rights Reserved 



161 

When She Cries - 4 - 2 



A/CÜ F#m7/B B7 

Bm7 E7 D/A A E/FU Fim7 Bm7 

E5 A(addB) Fím7 
o o o 



Repeat and fade (Guitar Solo) 
E5 A/D A/Ci 

Additional Lyrics 

2. She’s always been there for me 
Whenever I’ve fallen. 
When nobody else believes, 
She’ll be there by my side. 
I don’t know how she takes it, 
Just once I’d like to make it. 
Then they’ll be tears of joy 
That fill her loving eyes. 
( To Chorus) 

When She Cries - 4 - 4 



164 

Recorded by Peabo Bryson & Regina Bell 

A WHOLE NEW WORLD 
Words by Music by 
TIM RICE ALAN MENKEN 

Moderately slow, and sweetly 
D(9) 

/, 0 It - -r-T-- *- S- 1—~- - 1 
" il / P / 1 7 « — _ t 

i TTP— y _ i_ _ «_ u_ *_ =_ ■_ 

< mf 
/ « _ 1—1^1 

— 1 __ 

r-i^s 

_ 

ï ZV A / i i 1 • u J « iO 1 . J Ö 
1 a 1 \ _=:es ■ ■ 

XT XT XT XT 
(with pedal) 

Verse: 
D 

I can show, you the world, shin - ing, shim - mer-ing, splen - did. 

A Whole New World - 7 - 1 
© 1992 WONDERLAND MUSIC COMPANY. INC. and WALT DISNEY MUSIC COMPANY 

All Rights Reserved Used by Permission 



D 165 

A Whole New World - 7 - 2 



A Whole New World - 7 - 3 



Verse: 
F 

167 

Jasmine: 

BwD C/E 

* * UA-fc. 

- :- i-4b - i- a - _ 
& M 

sights, in - de - scrib - a - ble feel - ing. 

’-
-

- _J - - - - --- J ■ —n- -vy • - ■- — —r- G-

—- U- L 

7 
-14 V ,- L_____ n v i w - - -— I—J-*- 1- U- *_ __ _ _ U_ - n-- -- -F- F - O - ■—jj- - 1_ 

f- 1" 

Um/B- A7sus Dm Dm/C 

A Whole New World - 7 - 4 



168 
Chorus: 

come 50 1 

'fl 

ar 1 can’t gc 

- ■ 

bac k to 

r J — 1 
where I use d t( 

— 
A whole ne w 

A z- N- = (L) J - J -— ...... 

_ 

r 

0-

r®- * 
r 

^=-

N 
-fi 

Ip 
u J =■ 

— -

4 

A Whole New World - 7 - 5 



C|tdim7 

169 

be. 

world 

Dm 

Ev - ry turn prise. Ev - ’ry 

F7/C 

with new zons to_ pur sue. _ 

F/A F/A 

- * -
V • rAx ” - i 

le - ter. I’ll chase them an 

i- 3- ' 

y - where. There’s time to spare. 

V ■ — ■ =- ■ 1 

_ ri 1 chase them 
- 3- 1 

an - y - where. 

1 

There’s ti me to spare. 

1 
- H ■ K - a ■ ■ 

— — -- 1 -— - a f- ■ 

• 
r — 

/ b ' i ri i 

A Whole New World - 7 - 6 



170 
F/( BK9 ) 

E 3 

F/ A G m7i 4) 

•J 
- i-

A whole new world, - - _ that’s where we’ll 

A whole new world, __ that’s where we’ll 

1 • 11 

be 

» 11 

2* 

-o-

A Whole New World - 7 - 7 



171 

Recorded by Vanessa Williams 

SAVE THE BEST FOR LAST 
Words and Music by 

WENDY WALDMAN, JON LIND 
and PHIL GALDSTON 

Save the Best for Last -5-1 

© 1989, 1992 Windswept Pacific Songs/Moon and Stars Music, 
Universal - PolyGram International Publishing, Inc./Kazzoom Music, Inc. 

and EMI Virgin Songs, Inc./Big Mystique Music 
All Rights Reserved 



172 
Cm Al>(addBl>) E^/G 

r iii 



Save the Best for Last - 5 - 3 



Save the Best for Last - 5 - 4 



Save the Best for Last - 5 - 5 



176 
Recorded by Celine Dion & Peabo Bryson 

BEAUTY AND THE BEAST 

Lyrics by 
HOWARD ASHMAN 

Music by 
ALAN MENKEN 

B WF C/F F(9) B WF C/F 

Female: Tale as old as_ time. 

© 1991 WALT DISNEY MUSIC COMPANY and WONDERLAND MUSIC COMPANY, INC. 
All Rights Reserved 



Beauty and the Beast - 6 - 2 



Beauty and the Beast - 6 - 3 





180 C/G D/G G/D B7(H9) 

change, 

A/E 

learn - ing_ you were wrong. Mae: Cer-tain as 

B/E Bm7 

Beauty and the Beast - 6 - 5 



Female: Tate as old as- time, Male: song as old as_ rhyme. Both: Beau -ty and the 

E A/E B/E E 

Beast. 

Beauty and the Beast - 6 - 6 



182 
Recorded by Michael Jackson 

BLACK OR WHITE 

Boy, is that girl with you? Yes, we're one and the same- Now, 
I had to tell them I ain't sec - ond to none- And I 

Black Or White -6-1 ©1991 MIJAC MUSIC (BMl) 
All Rights Administered by WARNER-TAMERLANE PUBLISHING CORP. (BMI) 

All Rights Reserved 
Rap Lyrics Written by BILL BOTTRELL © 1991 IGNORANT MUSIC 

All Rights Administered by WB MUSIC CORP. 
All Rights Reserved 



183 

Black Or White - 6 - 2 



A 



Pro - tec - tion.for gangs, clubs,and na- tions, 

caus-ing grief in hu - man re- la - tions. It's a turf war, on a gio - bal scale, 

I'd rath- er hear both sides of the tale_ You see, it’s not a- bout rac-es, just plac - es, 

Black Or White - 6 - 4 



fac- es. Where your blood comes from is where your space is. I've seen the sharp get dull- er, I'm 

Black Or White - 6 - 5 



Black Or White - 6 - 6 



Recorded by Bryan Adams 

(EVERYTHING I DO) I DO IT FOR YOU 

Lyrics and Music by 
BRYAN ADAMS, ROBERT JOHN LANGE 

and MICHAEL KAMEN 

Slowly 
Db Absus4 Ab Gb 

Pedal throughout 

(Everything I Do) I Do It for You -4-1 
© 1991 ZACHARY CREEK MUSIC. INC./M1RACLE CREEK MUSIC, INC. 

ALMO MUSIC CORP./BADAMS MUSIC & ZOMBA PUBLISHING 
All Rights Reserved 



(Everything I Do) I Do It for You - 4 - 2 



190 

(Everything 1 Do) I Do It for You - 4 - 3 



(Everything I Do) I Do It for You - 4 - 4 



192 

Recorded by Michael Jackson 

REMEMBER THE TIME 
Written and Composed by MICHAEL JACKSON, 

BERNARD BELLE and TEDDY RILEY 

Remember the Time - 5 - 1 © 1991 MIJAC MUSIC (BMI), WB MUSIC CORP. (ASCAP), 
B-FUNK MUSIC (ASCAP), ZOMBA ENTERPRISES, INC. (ASCAP) and DONRIL MUSIC (ASCAP) 

All Rights on behalf of MIJAC MUSIC Administered by WARNER-TAMERLANE PUBLISHING CORP. (BMI) 
All Rights on behalf of B-FUNK MUSIC Administered by WB MUSIC CORP. (ASCAP) 

All Rights on behalf of DONRIL MUSIC Administered by ZOMBA ENTERPRISES, INC. (ASCAP) 
All Rights Reserved 



193 

seemed 
love 

like heav-en, so why 
you so. I'll nev - er 

did 
let 

Fm9 

it end? Do you re - mem-ber 
you go. Do you re - mem-ber 

back in the 
back in the 



(Tell me.) 

back of my mind. 

Fm9 

Do you re - mem- ber the time¬ when we fell in love? Do you 

C7+9 

mem- ber the time. when we- first met? Do you re - mem- ber the time. 

Fm9 

Remember the Time - 5 - 3 





196 

Additional Lyrics 

Do you remember the time 
When we fell in love 
Do you remember the time 
When we first met 
Do you remember the time 
When we fell in love 
Do you remember the time 

Do you remember the time 
When we fell in love 
Do you remember the time 
When we first met 
Do you remember the time 
When we fell in love 
Do you remember the time 

Remember the times 
Ooh 
Remember the times 
Do you remember girl 
Remember the times 
On the phone you and me 
Remember the times 
Till dawn, two or three 
What about us girl 

Remember the times 
Do you, do you, do you. 
Do you, do you 
Remember the times 
In the park, on the beach 
Remember the times 
You and me in Spain 
Remember the times 
What about, what about... 

Remember the times 
Ooh... in the park 
Remember the times 
After dark... do you, do you, do you 
Remember the times 
Do you, do you, do you, do you 
Remember the times 
Yeah yeah 

Remember the Time - 5 - 5 



Recorded by C&C Music Factory 

GONNA MAKE YOU SWEAT 
Words and Music by 

ROBERT CLIVILLES and 
FREDERICK B. WILLIAMS 

Give me the mu SIC. 

Gonna Make You Sweat -9-1 
© 1990 EMI VIRGIN MUSIC, INC. and COLE/CLIVILLES MUSIC 

All Rights Controlled and Administered by EMI VIRGIN MUSIC, INC. (ASCAP) 
All Rights Reserved International Copyright Secured Used by Permission 



Yeah. _ Yeah. _ Yeah. _ 

Gonna Make You Sweat - 9 - 2 



199 

Ev - ’ry - bod - y, 

jam is 
on 

G5 G5 

Here is go-
Pause. 

Back. with the pace. My 
Take a breath and go _ for vours 

live_ and I’m best_ and I don’t. waste time off the mic_ with a dope, rhyme, 
my _ com-mand. Now hit the dance floor. It’s gon-na make you sweat till you bleed. 

Jump to therhy-thm. jump jump to the rhy-thm jump. 
Is that _ dope e-nough in - deed. 

And I’m here_ to com-bine 
I paid the price_ to con - trol . the dice. I’m more pre¬ 

A? E 5 G5 

beats and lyr-ics to make you shake your pants. Take a chance. 
cise 

Come on and dance. 
to the point I’m nice. Let the mu- sic take_ con-trol of your heart andsoul, un -

Gonna Make You Sweat - 9 - 3 



Guys, grab a girl.. Don't wait, _ make the twirl. It's your world and I'm_ just a 
fold, vour bod-v is free _ and be-hold. Dance till you can't dance. till you can’t dance no 

more. Get off the floor_ and get a blow. Then come back and up - side down, _ eas - y 

Gonna Make You Sweat - 9 - 4 



Gonna Make You Sweat - 9 - 5 



9 - 6 • nox aîfBjrç cuuoq 



203 

da da da— da da  da da da da da da  da. Woo._ 

Ev - 'ry-bod - y dance now! 

Da da da — da da _ da da da da da_ da _ da da da da _ da 



Gonna Make You Sweat - 9 - 8 



205 

CODA I 

da da_ da da da da da da _ da da da da da da da da da_ da. 

Gonna Make You Sweat - 9 - 9 



206 Recorded by Amy Grant 

BABY BABY 
Words and Music by 

AMY GRANT and KEITH THOMAS 

Baby Baby -6-1 
© 1991 AGE TO AGE MUSIC, INC. (ASCAP), EDWARD GRANT MUSIC, INC. (ASCAP) 

and YELLOW ELEPHANT MUSIC, INC. (ASCAP) (Administered by REUNION MUSIC GROUP, INC. 
All Rights Reserved 



You’re mine. 



just no get -ting o - ver you. 

Ba - by, ba - by, in 

G C6 G/D G C6 G/C G C6 G/D 

Baby Baby - 6 - 3 



true and it will nev - er stop for a min-ute. Ba - by, I'm so glad you’re 

put my heart tion, ba - bv re - al - ize 



Baby Baby - 6 - 5 



C6 G/D 
211 

Dm7 Cm7 Bl>maj7 Am7l>5 

Co Bb/E? Am/D 

think a - bout _ you it 
ba - by, 

makes me smile_ 
al - ways and_ for - ev 

Ba by, ba bv, mine. . 

B?/E? 

Baby Baby - 6 - 6 

B?/E? Am/D 

(Ba-by, I'm_ so glad that.) 
(Ba -by, I'm_ so glad that.) 

Here for you, ba - by, _ 
Don’t stop giv-ing love. _ 

Am/D G Bj/E? Am/D 
Repeat ad lib. 

and Fade 

so glad you’re mine. _ 
Don’t stop, 

(Ba-by, I’m_ so glad that.) When I 
(Ba-bv, I'm_ so glad that.) 



212 Recorded by Surface 

THE FIRST TIME 
Words and Music by 

BERNARD JACKSON and BRIAN SIMPSON 

The First Time -4-1 

© 1990 COLGEMS-EMI MUSIC INC. and STANSBURY MUSIC 
All Rights Reserved 



The First Time - 4 - 2 





kp. 

The First Time - 4 - 4 



216 

Lyrics by 
HY ZARET 

Recorded by The Righteous Brothers 

UNCHAINED MELODY 
Tune Uke 
m - 1 
A D Fit B 

Music by 
ALEX NORTH 

*G 

^Symbol» for Guitar, Diagram» for UkuLele. Edited by Wm. EUfeldt 

Unchained Melody -4-1 

© 1955 (Renewed 1983) FRANK MUSIC CORP. 
All Rights Reserved 



217 

Unchained Melody - 4 - 2 



218 

I’ll be com - ing home,— wait for me! _ 
Dream - ing of my love_ far a - way_ _ 

G 

Unchained Melody - 4 - 3 



219 

Unchained Melody - 4 - 4 



220 
Recorded by Janet Jackson 

LOVE WILL NEVER DO (WITHOUT YOU) 
Words and Music by 

JAMES HARRIS III and TERRY LEWIS 

Love Will Never Do (Without You) -5-1 
© 1989, 1990 FLYTE TYME TUNES 

All Rights Reserved 



221 

IA - j = - - . > 

ni 

-U- £- -

They all 
Nev - er 

J J ; j 
said we'd nev - er last, 
did I have a doubt. 

I- ■ t 

still we 
boy, it's 

J/ I -hb— . i i — - -- *- -
Æ b Lz — > 1 J <• * J 1 -j - =- >- - d-
<n> y- £_ «_ r_ - — a » - 2_ 2i_ U- - “-

! b - - K . K y - - - ;-
—z *1 g- - —C- - - _ > f \ b J_ _ J_ ¿_ J_ ¿_ 4 - £-

JZ- Ki- • • •* • ■ a. M «- «-

Love Will Never Do (Without You) - 5 - 2 



222 

Love Will Never Do (Without You) - 5 - 3 



223 

do with- out_ you. 

Love Will Never Do (Without You) - 5 - 4 



224 

last, we had to prove them wrong_ 'Cause I've learned in the past that love could nev - er 

A77sus4 pb/Ab 
6/Ab 

r¡ «Tfi ¿fr. i i 4fr. 3Tr. 

□ i_ 

Love Will Never Do (Without You) - 5 - 5 



Recorded by Alannah Myles 225 

BLACK VELVET 
—. -| 

Moderately slow bluesy shuffle (J J plaved as J ) 
j i Words and Music by 

v ocal 2nd time only CHRISTOPHER WARD and DAVID TYSON 

O 1989 EMI BLACKWOOD MUSIC (CANADA) LTD., DAVID TYSON MUSIC, BLUEBEAR WALTZES and ZOMBA ENTERPRISES INC 
All Rights for BLUEBEAR WALTZES Controlled by ZOMBA ENTERPRISES INC. for the U S 

Rights for EMI BLACKWOOD MUSIC (CANADA) LTD. and DAVID TYSON MUSIC 
Controlled and Administered by EMI BLACKWOOD MUSIC INC. 

All Rights Reserved 



B7sus B7 A7sus A7 

The boy could sing;_ knew _ how to move ev - ’ry - thing-
The way he moved _ it was_ a sin so sweet and true-

Black Velvet - 7 - 2 



Black vel - vet and that lit - tie boy_ smile. 

Black Velvet - 7 - 3 



Black Velvet - 7 - 4 



Black Velvel - 7 - 5 



230 Am7 Am9 

Black Velvet - 7 - 6 



231 

If_ you please._ 

Black Velvet - 7 - 7 



Recorded by Phil Collins 

ANOTHER DAY IN PARADISE 
Words and Music by 

J = 104 PHIL COLLINS 

1. She calls out  to the man _ on the street,_ “Sir  can you help_ 
See lyrics for verses 2, 3 & 4 (Ü) 

is there sorne-where_ you can tell _ me?” _ there. 

Another Day in Paradise -4-1 

© 1989 PHIL COLLINS LTD. (PRS) and HIT & RUN MUSIC (PUBLISHING) LIMITED (PRS) 
All Rights Administered in the U.S. and Canada by EMI Music Publishing 

All Rights Reserved Used by Permission 



233 

no - ther day for you,- you and me in pa - ra - dise. 

n 

“S 

w f • If 

Another Day in Paradise - 4 - 2 



234 

there must be some-thing you _ can say_ 



D. %. al Coda e „ pi , 
o an Bm7 F wn 7 

235 

It’s just an - oth - er day_ for 

VERSE 2: 
He walks on, doesn’t look back. 
He pretends he can’t hear her. 
Starts to whistle as he crosses the street, 
Seems embarrased to be there. 

VERSE 3: 
She calls out to the man on the street, 
He can see she’s been crying, 
She’s got blisters on the soles of her feet, 
She can’t walk, but she’s trying. 

VERSE 4: (%) 
You can tell from the lines on her face. 
You can see that she’s been there, 
Probably been moved on from every place, 
’Cos she didn’t fit in there. 

Another Day in Paradise - 4 - 4 



236 Recorded by Janet Jackson 

ESCAPADE 
Words and Music by 

JANET JACKSON, JAMES HARRIS III 
and TERRY LEWIS 

Medium Dance groove 

D2sus2 
AP5 

N.C. N.C. 

© 1989 BLACK ICE PUBLISHING (BMI) 
and EMI APRIL MUSIC 1NC./FLYTE TYME TUNES (ASCAP) 

All Rights Reserved 



237 

Db(addEb)/Ab 



238 

A^addsH 

DHadd El?) 

- i }- ?- sf=: — 

W " _ *_ £- -- J- L 

too. I 

/ ¡L 1 I i y 

tope you can find the time this 

F ' a 

( M1- ~ 1 

4=d- -- f- 1 

- ~" " ' —*— 

Í “ 1 ~ n—y- —-

<t>(adc 

iff 

bH xa’9

1 ffi‘ 
—■ >- =- — 

r. 

J * * r 
week- end to re - lax and un -

■ 

w 

— r 

— è = 
— - —-

ind_ 

-1 t j - - -¿rn r

r ¿V, 1, l- -- — 

J * T 7 V-
- Uf- — \l kv - - zzzzz=zzzzzzzzzzzzzzz=— ~ 7 J =3 

ï 5 3 

1.3. My mind's tired. I've worked so hard all week._ 
2.don't hold back, just have a good time. 



Escapade - 5 - 4 



Escapade - 5 - 5 



Words by GARNIE WILSON 
Moderate Rock 

Recorded by Wilson Phillips 

HOLD ON 
241 

Music by GLEN BALLARD 
and CHYNNA PHILLIPS 

Hold On -5-1 

© 1990 Universal - MCA Music Publishing, a Division of Universal Studios, Inc./Aerostation 
Corporation and EMI Blackwood Music Inc./Willphill Music 

All Rights Reserved 



Hold On - 5 - 2 



B,/F C/F F 243 

Hold On - 5 - 3 



244 

Hold On - 5 - 4 



Gm7 Gm7/C F Bb/F C/F F 245 

more day,_ yeah. Hold_ on. 

Bt/F C/F F Bb/F 

Don’t you know, things could change? 

Things could go your way if you hold_ on_ for one 



246 
Recorded by Madonna 

VOGUE 

Words and Music by 
MADONNA CICCONE and SHEP PETTIBONE 

Moderate dance beat 

Ab7sus4 

Vogue - 8 - 1 
© 1990 WB MUSIC CORP., BLEU DISQUE MUSIC CO., INC., WEBO GIRL PUBLISHING, INC. & LEXOR MUSIC 

All Rights Administered by WB MUSIC CORP. 
All Rights Reserved 



247 

Vogue, 

4fr. 
No chord 

Look a - round, 
All you need 

ev -’ry -where you turn is heart-ache, it’s ev -’ry - where that you go-
your own im - ag - i - na - tion, so use it, that’s what it’s for-

Vogue - 8 - 2 



248 
Eb7sus4/Ab 
X_ 

the pain of life that you know. _ When all — else fails, — and you 
your dreams will o - pen the door_ It makes- no diff - rence if you re 

Ab(addBb) 

J i j J J i jfj 
I know a place where you can get a - way, _ it’s called a dance floor and here’s what_ 

mu-sic’s pump - in’, it will give you new life_ You’re a su-per star, yes, that’s what_ 

Abm7 Gbmaj7 Fb Ebm Abm7 Gbmaj7 Fb Ebm 

Vogue - 8 - 3 



249 

Abm7 Gbmaj7 Ft Ebm Abm7 Gbmaj7 Ft Ebm Abm7 Gbmaj7 Fb Ebm 

To Coc/a-0-,-
Abm7 Gbmaj7 Fb Ebm Abm7 Gbmaj7 Fb Ebm Abm7 Gbmaj7 Fb Ebm 

let you bod-y go_ with the flow,_ you _ know you_ cando it. 

Abm7 Gbmaj7 Fb Ebm Ab7sus4 



250 Eb7sus4 

A 1,5 Eb5 Ab5 Eb5 

Vogue - 8 - 5 



Ab5 Eb5 251 

Vogue - 8 - 6 



252 

Vogue - 8 - 7 



253 

Abm7 

Vogue - 8 - 8 



254 

Recorded by Madonna 

EXPRESS YOURSELF 
Words and Music by 

MADONNA CICCONE and STEPHEN BRAY 

Express Yourself -6-1 © 1989 WB MUSIC CORP., Bleu Disque Music Co., Inc., Webo Girl Publishing, Inc. 
and Universal - PolyGram International Publishing Inc. 

All Rights for Bleu Disque Music Co., Inc. and Webo Girl Publishing, Inc. 
Administered by WB MUSIC CORP. 

All Rights Reserved 



Express Yourself - 6 - 2 



256 

big, strong., hand- to lift you to your high- er ground. — 
best in_ life, _ so if the time is - n't right_ then move on. 

Express Yourself - 6 - 3 



Express Yourself - 6 - 4 



Express Yourself - 6 - 5 



259 

press him self,_ you've got make _ him 

press him self, _ hey, hey. 

G D.S. (lyric 1, no repeats) and fade 

Express Yourself - 6 - 6 



260 
Recorded by Cher 

IF I COULD TURN BACK TIME 
Words and Music by 
DIANE WARREN 

Medium tempo 

-

I’d take back _ those, words, that- 've hurt_ you and you'd stay. 

If I Could Turn Back Time -6-1 

© 1989 REALSONGS INC. (ASCAP) 
All Rights Reserved 



261 

I don't know why I did the things I_ did._ 
time. My world was shat- tered; I was torn a - part. 

I don't know why I said the things I_ said_ 
Like some - one took a knife and drove it deep in_ my heart. 

Pride's like a knife; it can cut- deep in - side. — 
When you walked out that door, I swore that I did - n't care, but I 

If I Could Turn Back Time - 6 - 2 



262 

1.3. I did - n't real- ly mean_ to_ hurt you. 
2. Too strong to tell you I_ was. sor - ry. 

If I Could Turn Back Time - 6 - 3 



263 

1. 
Bsus4/F# 

_ me, love_ me like_ you used_ to do_ 

If I could turn back _ Oh. 

If I Could Turn Back Time - 6 - 4 



264 

Whoa, _ ba - by-

Coda 

If I Could Turn Back Time - 6 - 5 



265 

If I Could Turn Back Time - 6 - 6 



266 
Recorded by The Bangles 

ETERNAL FLAME 
Words and Music by 

BILLY STEINBERG, TOM KELLY 
and SUSANNA HOFFS 

Moderately 

© 1988, 1989 BILLY STEINBERG MUSIC, DENISE BARRY MUSIC (ASCAP), 
EMI BLACKWOOD MUSIC INC. & BANGOPHILE MUSIC (BMI) 

All Rights Reserved 



267 

Eternal Flame - 4 - 2 



268 

Eternal Flame - 4 - 3 



dream - ing or is this bum - ing an e - ter - nal flame?. 

Eternal Flame - 4 - 4 



270 Recorded by Paula Abdul 

STRAIGHT UP 
Words and Music by 
ELLIOT WOLFF 

Straight Up - 3 - 1 

© 1988 VIRGIN MUSIC, INC. and WOLFF MUSIC 
All Rights Controlled and Administered by VIRGIN MUSIC. INC. 

All Rights Reserved 



Gm Chorus: 
Dm 

- How a-bout some in-for ma-tion, please?._ Straight up,.now tell_me, do you real-ly wan-na 

Straight Up - 3 - 2 



272 

1. 2. DS.S.^ 

- > ~M X X_X X X •-
à • . J} 

Do, do you love_me, do you love. 

* — •/ T;-
_ me, a hey, ba-by? 

? ’i r r i . 

_ me? A-tell me ba-by! 

Verse 2: 
Time’s standing still waiting for some small clue. 
I keep getting chills when I think your love is true. 
I’ve been a fool before; 
Wouldn’t like to get my love caught in the slammin’ door. 
How about some information, please? 
(To Chorus:) 

Straight Up - 3 - 3 



Recorded by Bette Midler 

THE WIND BENEATH MY WINGS 
273 

Gently flowing, in 2 

Words and Music by 
LARRY HENLEY and JEFF SILBAR 

BHadd C) Eb(add F) F/A 

to nev - er have sun - light on your 

The Wind Beneath My Wings -7-1 
© 1982, 1989 WARNER HOUSE OF MUSIC and WB GOLD MUSIC CORP. 

All Rights Reserved 



274 
Eb(add F) Bb/D Cm 7 

Fsus4 

Eb/Bb 

The Wind Beneath My Wings - 7 - 2 



Eb(add F) 

275 

Cm7 Bb/C Fsus4 

The Wind Beneath My Wings - 7 - 3 



276 

The Wind Beneath My Wings - 7 - 4 



277 

The Wind Beneath My Wings - 7 - 5 



278 

E^(add F)/Bb 

The Wind Beneath My Wings - 7 - 6 



F7sus4/Bb 279 

The Wind Beneath My Wings - 7 - 7 



ALPHABETICAL CONTENTS 

Title Page No. 

ALWAYS BE MY BABY . 61 

ANOTHER DAY IN PARADISE . 232 

AS I LAY ME DOWN . 68 

BABY BABY . 206 

BACK FOR GOOD . 73 

BEAUTY AND THE BEAST . 176 

BECAUSE YOU LOVED ME . 78 

BLACK OR WHITE . 182 

BLACK VELVET . 225 

CAN'T HELP FALLING IN LOVE . 146 

CHANGE THE WORLD . 42 

DO YOU BELIEVE IN US . 149 

DON'T SPEAK . 37 

ESCAPADE . 236 

ETERNAL FLAME . 266 

EXPRESS YOURSELF . 254 

THE FIRST TIME . 212 

GONNA MAKE YOU SWEAT 
(Everybody Dance Now) . 197 

HERO . 128 

HOLD MY HAND . 88 

HOLD ON . 241 

HOW DO I LIVE . 17 

(Everything I Do) I DO IT FOR YOU . 188 

I KNOW . 102 

I LOVE YOU ALWAYS FOREVER . 46 

Title Page No 

I SWEAR . 132 

IF I COULD TURN BACK TIME . 260 

IN THE HOUSE OF STONE AND LIGHT . . .95 

LOVE IS . 154 

LOVE WILL NEVER DO (Without You) .. . .220 

MY HEART WILL GO ON . 7 

NOW & FOREVER . 136 

ON BENDED KNEE . 108 

ONE SWEET DAY . 83 

PLEASE FORGIVE ME . 140 

THE POWER OF LOVE . 121 

REMEMBER THE TIME . 192 

SAVE THE BEST FOR LAST . 171 

STRAIGHT UP . 270 

TAKE A BOW . 116 

3 A.M. 21 

TORN . 26 

UN-BREAK MY HEART . 51 

UNCHAINED MELODY . 216 

VOGUE . 246 

WHEN SHE CRIES . 160 

A WHOLE NEW WORLD . 164 

WIND BENEATH MY WINGS . 273 

YOU WERE MEANT FOR ME . 56 

YOU'RE STILL THE ONE . 34 





ISBN 0-7692-9160-0 

9 780769 291604 

WHERE MUSIC BEGINS 

Always Be My Baby 
Another Day In Paradise 
As I Lay Me Down 
Baby Baby 
Back For Good 
Beauty And The Beast 
Because You Loved Me 
Black Or White 
Black Velvet 
Can't Help Falling In Love 
Change The World 
Do You Believe In Us 
Don't Speak 
Escapade 
Eternal Flame 
Express Yourself 
The First Time 
Gonna Make You Sweat 
(Everybody Dance Now) 

Hero 
Hold My Hand 
Hold On 
How Do I Live 
(Everything I Do) I Do It For You 
I Know 
I Love You Always Forever 

I Swear 
If I Could Turn Back Time 
In The House Of Stone And Light 
Love Is 
Love Will Never Do (Without You) 
My Heart Will Go On 
Now & Forever 
On Bended Knee 
One Sweet Day 
Please Forgive Me 
The Power Of Love 
Remember The Time 
Save The Best For Last 
Straight Up 
Take A Bow 
3 A.M. 
Torn 
Un-Break My Heart 
Unchained Melody 
Vogue 
When She Cries 
A Whole New World 
Wind Beneath My Wings 
You Were Meant For Me 
You're Still The One 

WARNER BROS. PUBLICATIONS 
15800 NW. 48th Avenue • Miami, Florida 33014 
A Warner Music Group Company 

6 “54979 00442 4 

$19.95 
In USA 

MF9924 


